that occurred before the beginning of the earliest period.
The Company has made an accounting policy election to exclude from the measurement of transaction price all taxes
assessed by a governmental authority that are both imposed on and concurrent with a specific revenue-producing
transaction and collected by the Company from a customer (sales tax, value added tax, etc.).
The Company has made an accounting policy election to account for shipping and handling activities performed after
a customer obtains control of the good as activities to fulfill the promise to transfer the good.
The following financial statement line items for the periods presented were affected by the adoption of the new
standard. Operating income for the 13 weeks ended April 29, 2017 also contains the impact of the accounting
standards update related to classification of net periodic pension cost, of $46 million. Also, retained deficit as of
January 31, 2016 increased from $3,291 million, as originally reported, to $3,310 million as a result of the adoption of
the new standard.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

13 Weeks Ended
April 29, 2017

millions, except per share data
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Merchandise sales $3,429 $ 3,329 $ (100 )
Services and other 872 870 (2 )
Cost of sales, buying and occupancy - merchandise sales 2,883 2,779 (104 )
Operating income 302 349 47
Net income attributable to Holdings' Shareholders 244 245 1
Basic earnings per share 2.28 2.29 0.01

9

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

14

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
January 28, 2017

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $285 $ 300 $ 15
Other current liabilities 1,956 1,971 15
Other long-term liabilities 1,641 1,648 7
Total Deficit (3,824) (3,831 ) (7 )

April 29, 2017

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $311 $ 327 $ 16
Other current liabilities 1,697 1,712 15
Other long-term liabilities 1,630 1,637 7
Total Deficit (3,527) (3,533 ) (6 )

February 3, 2018

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $335 $ 346 $ 11
Other current liabilities 1,568 1,575 7
Other long-term liabilities 1,467 1,474 7
Total Deficit (3,723) (3,726 ) (3 )
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

13 Weeks Ended
April 29, 2017

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Net income $244 $ 245 $ 1
Change in other operating liabilities (276 ) (277 ) (1 )
The Company’s accounting policies, as updated from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 3,
2018, pursuant to the adoption of the new standard, are as follows.
Revenue Recognition
Revenues from contracts with customers include sales of merchandise, services and extended service contracts,
delivery and handling revenues related to merchandise sold, and fees earned from co-branded credit card programs.
Revenue is measured based on the amount of fixed consideration that we expect to receive, reduced by estimates for
variable consideration such as returns and promotional discounts. Revenue also excludes any amounts collected on